
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board

Date Thursday 10 December 2015
Time 9.30 am
Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. Members 
of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's agreement.

1.  Apologies for Absence  

2.  Substitute Members  

3.  Declarations of interest, if any  

4.  Future Arrangements for the Durham Light Infantry (DLI) Collection – Joint 
Report of Corporate Director of Neighbourhood Services and Assistant 
Chief Executive  (Pages 1 - 36)

5.  Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Colette Longbottom
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

  County Hall
  Durham
  2 December 2015



To: The Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board

Councillor J Armstrong (Chairman)
Councillor P Stradling (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors E Adam, A Batey, R Bell, H Bennett, D Boyes, K Corrigan, 
R Crute, S Forster, B Graham, K Henig, J Hillary, A Hopgood, P Lawton, 
J Lethbridge, T Nearney, M Nicholls, C Potts, L Pounder, J Robinson, 
A Shield, M Simmons, W Stelling, J Turnbull and S Wilson

Faith Communities Representatives: 

Parent Governor Representatives: 
Mr R Patel

Contact: Jackie Graham Tel: 03000 269704



Special Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board

10 December 2015

Future arrangements for the Durham 
Light Infantry (DLI) collection

Joint report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive and 
Terry Collins, Corporate Director of Neighbourhood Services 

Purpose of the Report
1 The purpose of the report is to provide members of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Management Board with information on the implementation of future 
arrangements for the Durham Light Infantry (DLI) collection.

Background
2 The Cabinet at its meeting held on 21 October 2015 considered a report and 

agreed a proposal for a new approach to the storage, display and access to 
the DLI museum collections.

3 The Cabinet report set out the background to the development of these new 
proposals and also the material considerations considered by the Cabinet in 
arriving at their decision in respect of:-

 Improved collection storage;

 Increased access to the collection;

 Outreach education;

 Financial, HR, Legal and Accommodation implications;

 Other risks, and

 An indicative timetable for implementation of the proposals. 

4 A copy of the Cabinet report, written representations from the Trustees of the 
Charities for the former DLI and an Equality Impact Assessment are 
appended to this report for members information (Appendices 2,3 and 4).

Request for Call-in of the Cabinet decision
5 On 29 October 2015, a request was received by the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services for call-in of Cabinet decision agenda item number 7 of 
the Cabinet meeting of the 21 October 2015 relating to future arrangements 
for the DLI Museum.



6 On 2 November 2015, the Head of Legal and Democratic Services consulted 
the Chairman, who decided not to call the decision in.  In doing so, he took 
into account the advice of the Monitoring Officer and the Chief Finance 
Officer, that delaying the implementation of the decision would not be likely to 
cause significant damage to the Council’s interests.

7 Having considered this, he then considered whether a case had been made 
out for calling in the decision, and concluded that it had not.

8 His reasons were as follows:-

 The Members signing the request for call-in had time to present 
questions to Cabinet and local Members were advised before the 
Cabinet Agenda was dispatched, of the plans for the Museum.

 The lead group were not told of the decision in advance, and contrary 
to the statement made in the request for call-in, Councillors from other 
groups were briefed.

 Consultation with the Trustees has taken place, and the Trustees 
submitted correspondence supporting the proposal.

 The proposal before Cabinet did not involve ending the arrangements 
with the Trustees or ceasing the Council’s services to the DLI 
collection.  The report refers to the constraints and difficulties in 
sustaining a static museum based collection, and of the proposal to 
improve the collection storage and increase access to the collection 
using loans to Durham University, and other activities referred to within 
the report.  The Service is not therefore ceasing, but is being 
enhanced.

 The Chairman noted proposals for advertising the facility to be 
transferred to a volunteer/community organisation, is not appropriate in 
the context of an arrangement made with the Trustees.

9 Whilst of the view that this was not an appropriate case for call-in, the 
Chairman was of the view that there should be added to the work programme 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board, a meeting to enable 
Members to explore with chief officers and Trustees, how the Council can 
continue to meet the desire of the public to have access to this valuable 
collection in a meaningful way.

10 In accordance with the provisions of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
rules detailed within the Council’s Constitution regarding requests for Call- in, 
a report by the Council’s Head of Legal and Democratic Services in respect of 
the DLI Call-in will be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board on 17 December 2015.



Future arrangements for the DLI collection 

11 This Special Overview and Scrutiny Management Board meeting has been 
arranged to discuss the process for the implementation of the future DLI 
Museum arrangements.

12 Councillor Neil Foster, Portfolio Holder for Economic Regeneration, Terry 
Collins, Corporate Director for Neighbourhood Services and Steve Howell, 
Head of service – Culture and Sport, Neighbourhood Services will be in 
attendance to provide members with a presentation setting out how the future 
DLI Museum arrangements are to be implemented.

13 The presentation will cover:-

a. Current Context and decision: 

b. An overview of the DLI Collection:

c. Nature and Scope of the Future Offer:

d. Developing the Content and Programme:

e. Decant and Residual Issues:

f. Anticipated Outcomes of future Offer:

g. Partner Observations Trustees and AMOT

h. Decant and Residual Issues:

i. Next Steps:

j. Conclusion:

14 Representatives of the Trustees of the Charities for the former Durham Light 
Infantry will be in attendance to address the Board, setting out their 
observations upon the proposals.

15 The Army Museums Ogilby Trust (AMOT) is the only national organisation 
that represents the regimental and corps museums of the British Army and is 
a charitable trust established in 1954 by the late Colonel Robert Ogilby 
DSO,DL. Representatives of the Trust have been in discussion with the 
Council around the changes and hope to be in attendance to address the 
Board but have not, as yet, been able to confirm their attendance. 

E-Petition – Save the DLI

16 Durham County Council welcomes petitions and recognises that they are one 
way for people to let the Council know of concerns. Part 40 of the Council’s 
Constitution sets out how petitions will be managed, including e-petitions.



17 In November 2015, an e-petition was submitted via the Council’s website 
which stated that “We the undersigned petition the Council to reconsider their 
proposals to close the DLI Museum until a more viable solution can be found, 
hold off for at least 2 years and allow time to explore all avenues.” 

18 The justification made for the petition stated that “we are a group of 25K 
strong at this time and growing. We believe it is in the best interests of the 
people and friends of the DLI museum to keep the entire collection together 
telling all of its proud history, not part of a collection in Palace Green and the 
rest in storage.”

19 The petition went live on the County Council’s website on 25 November 2015 
and is available for the collection of signatures until 30 December 2015. 
Thereafter, in accordance with the Petition Scheme the Council will respond 
to the petition, setting out what actions, if any, the Council propose in respect 
of the issue. 

Recommendations 
20 The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board is asked to:-

(i) Note the content of this report;

(ii) Consider and comment upon the information provided by Councillor Neil 
Foster, Portfolio Holder for Economic Regeneration, Terry Collins, 
Corporate Director for Neighbourhood Services and Steve Howell, Head 
of service – Culture and Sport, Neighbourhood Services in respect of the 
proposed implementation of the future arrangements for the DLI Museum;

(iii) Consider and comment upon the information provided by Representatives 
of the Trustees of the Charities for the former Durham Light Infantry and 
the Army Museums Ogilby Trust in respect of the proposals;

(iv) Agree to further detailed update reports being provided to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Board on the progress made against the 
implementation timetable, the first of these to be considered after a period 
of six months from the date of this meeting.  

Background papers

Cabinet Report – 21 October 2015 – Future DLI Museum arrangements
Durham County Council Constitution – Petition Scheme

Contact: Jenny Haworth, Head of Planning and Performance, Assistant 
Chief Executive’s Tel: 03000 268071
Contact: Steve Howell, Head of Service – Leisure and Sport, 
Neighbourhood Services   Tel: 03000 264577
Author: Stephen Gwillym, Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer, 
Assistant Chief Executive’s  Tel: 03000 268140



The following implications are replicated from the Cabinet Report dated 21 
October 2015 and entitled Future DLI Museum Arrangements

Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance – These proposals would save £221,984 from the revenue budget but 
would incur a one-off capital expenditure of £251,000. When implemented the DLI 
budget would be reduced to £70,000.

Revenue per 
annum for 
collections

Capital

Installation of roller racking and appropriate 
flooring

70,000

Additional security to entrances and ICT points £2,000

Humidifier £2,000

Contingency £2,000

Education Staff – ongoing development of offer £20,000

Revenue to support the temporary  loan of 
objects and exhibition spaces 

£50,000

One off capital grant to support the Palace 
Green installation

£175,000

Total £70,000 £251,000

Staffing – As per the main body of the report

Risk – As per the main body of the report

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty - An Equality Impact 
Assessment has been completed for this proposal.

Accommodation – As per the main body of the report

Crime and Disorder – The empty DLI building could be a focus for vandalism and 
crime. The DLI building is alarmed and has CCTV but could be a focus for vandalism 
and crime once empty.

Human Rights – None from this report



Consultation – As per the main body of the report

Procurement – Normal procurement protocols would be followed

Disability Issues - The new collection storage and temporary display and access 
arrangements will be fully DDA compliant and accessible by public transport will be 
an improvement in terms of accessibility to that of the present location. 

Legal Implications – As per the main body of the report



Cabinet 

21st October 2015 

Future DLI Museum Arrangements 

Report of  Terry Collins, Corporate Director Neighbourhood Services
Cllr Neil Foster, Portfolio Holder Economic Regeneration

Purpose of the Report

1 The purpose of this report is to present a proposal for a new approach to the 
storage, display and access to the Durham Light Infantry (DLI) museum 
collections. The current approach is both expensive and ineffective in 
continuing to tell and maintain this important history of the County. The story 
of the former DLI is central to the history of the County and it remains 
important that this is preserved for future generations. This report exp
[...]
 will commission a 
writer to develop a unique play and a series of outreach workshops to 
specifically focus upon the story of the Bradford Brothers. The play will 
be performed by both professional actors and young people at the Gala 
Theatre. 

30 Essentially, this more dynamic approach to the use of the collection has the 
opportunity to reach a much wider audience than could be hoped for at the 
current fixed DLI museum location. By example, the close proximity of offering 
two supported exhibitions in Summer 2016, albeit temporarily, would present 



opportunities for joint ticketing and expanding the reach and affordability 
across the city.

Outreach Education

31 One of the key approaches to extending access to the collection is raising 
awareness and understanding of the DLI story. A key component of this is the 
ability to research and tell the stories of so many, during the period of the 
regiment. Traditionally the education team have played a key role in 
supporting the research and interpretation, at the same time creating 
education packages suitable for primary and secondary school children, which 
deliver key components of the national curriculum. 

32 In developing the detail of this proposal it was felt that the retention of the 
educational aspects of the service was very important in order to continue to 
help animate and bring to life the rich stories behind the collection. 

33 This will also support a wider loan approach with the collection, as supporting 
display and education material will be a common request to accompany 
suitable loans. 

34 There is also an opportunity to take a more dynamic and multi partner 
approach to education, where the education staff of different organisations 
could collaborate to deliver joint packages to schools who so often have 
limited curriculum time.

35 On this basis, consideration is required to retain the revenue funding for this 
function amounting to the two 15 hr weekly posts at an annual cost of 
[...]
stees would require 
revising in line with the closure and care of collections. 

b. A formal partnership agreement and loan of objects between DCC and 
Durham University and future partners.

c. DCC would need to cover insurance of the DLI collection exhibited at 
Durham University or other venues.

d. Clear guidance from the DLI Trustees regarding requests for returned 
donations would be needed to mitigate any complaints or requests 
regarding the building closure.

51 Details of the proposal that impact on employees have also been discussed 
with HR and Legal.  Those staff who are essentially dedicated to the 
function(s) of safely operating the building for admitting customers, and its 
presentation and cleanliness, are all directly affected by the proposal to close 
the building.  The new approach to collections storage and temporary loans 



with partners would no longer require this same service.  Having taken HR 
and Legal advice it is the view of the service that TUPE would not apply to 
any future partner loans which may be established and this would not see the 
new service remaining fundamentally the same, which is a requirement under 
the regulations for a service provision change.

Accommodation Implications 
52 Under the proposals the existing DLI Museum building would close to the 

public on 1st April 2016. This would render the current building on Aykley 
Heads surplus to requirements for Culture & Sport. It is anticipated the 
building would be vacated by December 2016. The site would then come 
under consideration for a range of alternative uses for which it may be 
suitable, including for example those that may emerge from the Office 
Accommodation Strategy, such as archiving. Further consideration of 
development, disposal and demolition, would in turn, follow depending upon 
the response.

53 Alternative storage for the collection would be required and relocation could 
start from February 2016. Secure storage at Sevenhills would be provided
[...]
 this section provides an audit trail.

Service/team or section: Culture and Sport, Neighbourhood Services

Lead Officer :- Service manager – Growing and Learning Start date: 28th August 2015

Service Improvement Officer (Equalities) 
Subject of the Impact Assessment: (please also include a brief description of the aims, outcomes, operational issues as 
appropriate) 

A review of the way in which the DLI collection will be stored and exhibited has taken place which has led to a number of 
recommendations to change the current operation of the service. 

Who are the main stakeholders: Public / Employees / Elected Members / Partners/ Specific audiences/Other (please specify) –
Durham University; Trustees of the Former Durham Light Infantry Regiment; Friends of DLI Museum other Interest Groups 

Is a copy of the subject attached? Yes 

Initial screening 

We need to say here if we think the changes will lead to an impact to the pc’sin terms of services being provided.

The current museum caters for a range of customers including families and those researching their family history. By taking a more 
flexible approach to how collections are displayed and the retention of the  educational function of the museum, the reviewed 
approach will ensure continuity of service to current customers and potentially reach others. Some aspects of the collection will be 



Altogether Better guide to Equality Impact Assessments 3

shared online and via educational on line resources to, widening access further. .   Providing access to the collection initially within 
the City centre will improve access to most residents and visitors due to the strong transport links. The provision of some of the 
collection in the City means that visitors will find all of the key sites linked to DLI regiment in very close proximity such as theDLI 
memorial chapel and gardens and the DLI statue. 

Visitors

Access 

In terms of access, the proposed new location for the first temporary loan of the DLI col
[...]
nt and 
Development

EIA to be updated following engagement 

When will this assessment be reviewed? Date: 

 



Altogether Better guide to Equality Impact Assessments 12

Are there any additional assessments that need to be 
undertaken in relation to this assessment?

 None

Head of Service - sign off:  Head of Culture and Sport Date:

Service equality representative - sign off: Customer Relations, Policy and Performance Manager Date:


	Agenda
	4 Future Arrangements for the Durham Light Infantry (DLI) Collection - Joint Report of Corporate Director of Neighbourhood Services and Assistant Chief Executive
	7a DLI Report final
	7b DLI Appendix 2 final
	7c DLI Report Appendix 3 final




Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

SPECIAL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD

At a Meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Management Board held in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Thursday 10 December 2015 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor J Armstrong in the Chair

Members of the Committee:
Councillors P Stradling, E Adam, A Batey, H Bennett, D Boyes, R Crute, B Graham, 
K Henig, J Hillary, A Hopgood, P Lawton, J Lethbridge, M Nicholls, C Potts, L Pounder, 
M Simmons and J Turnbull

Also Present:
Councillors J Clare, P Conway, M Davinson, N Foster, C Hampson, A Laing, N Martin, 
T Pemberton, B Stephens, O Temple and M Williams

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Bell, K Corrigan, S Forster, T 
Nearney, J Robinson and S Wilson.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute members.

3 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Future Arrangements for the Durham Light Infantry (DLI) Collection

The Board considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services 
and the Assistant Chief Executive that provided information on the implementation of 
future arrangements for the Durham Light Infantry (DLI) collection.  A presentation was 
given by the Head of Culture and Sport (for copy of report and presentation slides, see file 
of minutes).

Councillor Neil Foster, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Economic Regeneration appreciated 
that the future arrangements for the DLI was a very sensitive issue and stated that even in 
the current challenging financial environment, heritage was to be celebrated while assets 
were to be utilised in the best way possible. 



Stephen Howell, Head of Culture and Sport gave a detailed presentation on the process 
and how the future DLI Museum arrangement would be implemented highlighting the 
following areas:-

 Current context of the decision;
 Overview of the DLI Collection;
 Nature and Scope of the Future Offer;
 Developing the Content and Programme;
 Decant and Residual Issues;
 Anticipated Outcomes of Future Offer;
 Partner Observations, Trustees and Army Museums Ogliby Trust;
 Next Steps.

The Chairman thanked the Head of Culture and Sport for a very exciting and informative 
presentation.

James Ramsbotham, Chairman of the DLI Trustees thanked Durham County Council for 
the support and strong representation they had received. He acknowledged that Trustees 
had considerable responsibility for a collection that means so much to so many people 
and was confident that with the continued support, the story of the DLI would be 
preserved as part of Durham’s history for future generations.

The Corporate Director of Neighbourhood Services informed the Board that it was no 
longer possible to provide the service as it stands. He advised that changing times 
required new and creative ways of telling the DLI story including the use of digital 
technology to reach more people. The Council have to find savings of £290m and can no 
longer provide the same services on their own. Finding new and innovative ways of 
working with partners to maximise the collective ability was important in order to retain the 
heritage and promote Durham through the schools education programmes for future 
generations.

The Chairman invited questions from Members of the Committee:-

Councillor Adam agreed that the presentation was very positive and indicated that there 
had been mis information regarding the Authority’s point of view in the media. The Council 
had been portrayed as insensitive when dealing with the situation and he asked if officers 
agreed that communication could have been better handled and if the other five military 
museums under threat were fully aware of the possible implications. Councillor Foster 
responded that lessons had been learnt. He felt that there had been too much focus on 
what was happening with the building and not enough on the collection. The Council tried 
to get the message across via press releases and he had answered a question relating to 
the DLI at full Council, however he acknowledged that there had been difficulties with 
communications. Regarding the relationship with other museums, he clarified that they 
were all aware of the financial situation and have continued to be under pressure for a 
number of years.  

Councillor Hillary felt that emotions were high due to the lack of information regarding 
future intentions. He asked that the Council and Trustees make a statement on behalf of 
the regiment explaining the future of the collection in order to help alleviate some fears. 
He questioned if the money allocated for resources was realistic, taking into account 
staffing, curators, property lease and climate control. The Chairman of the DLI Trustees 



responded that the Trustees had issued a number of letters in the media and would be 
issuing another statement shortly. The Head of Culture and Sport advised that the 
Sevenhills facility already housed other collections and a space had been created for the 
DLI collection. He clarified that costs would include capital and funding grants and the 
£70,000 revenue would fund education programmes and animation to bring the collection 
to life.

Councillor K Henig commented that the current admission fee could not maintain and 
preserve the collection taking into account the overall financial pressures and felt that 
under the new arrangements, admission would be free which would be inviting to the 
public.  She referred to the sensitive issue of loved ones ashes scattered on the land and 
asked if a permanent memorial on the site had been considered for families to visit. The 
Chairman of the DLI Trustees advised that the land was not consecrated ground but 
would continue to be regarded as a memorial area. The Board were informed that the 
Council has had discussions with the Cathedral regarding the potential option of transfer 
of turf from the DLI site to the palace gardens after families had been consulted. He 
added that memorial benches would be part of the project as it moves forward.

Councillor Hopgood commented that she would have liked the information to be 
presented much earlier and agreed that there were lessons to be learnt. She asked for 
confirmation that the DLI would not be part of the Aykley Heads redevelopment site and 
questioned what would happen to the Art Gallery. Councillor Foster confirmed that the DLI 
was not part of the Aykley Heads development site. The Head of Culture and Sport added 
that the Art Gallery was under a separate budget and informed the Board that the Council 
were looking at potential property in the City for exhibition programmes that would also 
move around the County.

The Corporate Director of Neighbourhood Services advised that a total of £290M of 
savings were to be made with part having already been made from back office services 
and unfortunately now, front line services would have to be affected. He felt that this 
project was an example of how providing Council services could be creative going forward.

Councillor Batey agreed that it was a comprehensive presentation and was pleased that 
the land issue had been clarified. As Vice-Chairman of Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny 
Committee she found the inventive nature very positive and exciting.

Councillor Potts added that timely communication was vital and it would be useful to have 
the same presentation at Area Action Partnerships. 

Councillor J Lethbridge commented that the Authority had a considerable responsibility 
regarding the changes to the DLI and how that change was managed was important. He 
was pleased to hear that the landscape would remain unchanged and agreed that a 
monument would be very welcome. He asked that access for elderly people getting to 
Palace Green be considered and suggested that a bus service should be arranged. 

Councillor Crute advised that the objective for the DLI collection was to reach as many 
people as possible and to boost economic development and tourism. He suggested that 
‘Visit County Durham’ be involved in future engagement plans as they have proven to be 
very effective in marketing and promotions. The Head of Culture and Sport advised that 
they were already in discussions with Visit County Durham as part of the economic 
agenda.



The Chairman invited questions from other Members:-

Councillor Williams welcomed the exhibition at the Gala and suggested that equipment 
could be stored in the building at Gilesgate.

As local member for Aykley Heads, Councillor Martin supported the request for a 
permanent memorial, however felt that for a city like Durham not to have a museum 
reflects poorly on the County. He agreed that lessons had to be learnt and felt that the 
presentation should have been made before the Cabinet decision was made in order for 
views to be taken into account. He felt that the majority of public concerns were due to the 
lack of information and that the press releases failed to get the full story across.

The Chairman agreed that communication could have been managed better and that 
future communication was to be precise. He assured members that Scrutiny would 
monitor the progress.

Councillor Foster added that money would be spent on the collection and promotions to 
ensure Durham was recognised locally and on a national scale and added that articles in 
the media and press releases would continue. He felt that public perception would 
improve when final arrangements were in situ. 

Councillor Temple felt that receiving the presentation and details of financial contributions 
in advance would have helped in understanding the role and relationships between the 
Authority and Trustees. He raised the same concerns as Councillor Hillary regarding the 
money allocated and also questioned if the amount was realistic for the entire scheme. 
The Head of Culture and Sport advised that a new agreement between the Authority and 
Trustees would be reported back along with approval of a new format as it develops in the 
future. He explained that money allocated was divided into two areas with £20,000 for the 
education programme and officers retained in the structure, the remainder would cover 
animation and exhibition costs. He was confident that the results could be achieved within 
the expenditure identified and that efforts would be made to attract other project resources 
and grants in delivering the programme. 

In response to suggestions from Councillor Davinson regarding memory boxes and 
reaching out to residents of sheltered and day care facilities, the Head of Culture and 
Sport advised that museums in a box were already part of the education programme that 
would continue and welcomed any exhibition suggestions.

Councillor Laing commented that she had strong connections with the DLI as her husband 
was part of the DLI for 23 years. She was delighted with the opportunities presented for 
the future of the collection.

Councillor Williams suggested that the Dennis Donnini memorial plaque currently located 
within the County Hospital grounds be removed and placed in an appropriate location.

The Chairman highlighted the sense of pride in County Durham regarding its industrial 
heritage and the DLI and felt that the offer was an innovative resolution to many financial 
issues that must be promoted. He thanked the Head of Culture and Sport, Corporate 
Director of Neighbourhoods, Councillor Foster and James Ramsbotham, Chairman of the 
DLI Trustees and advised that Scrutiny would be looking at the progress over a period of 
time.



Councillor Hopgood referred to the recommendations within the report and asked that a 
progress update be reported back to the Board in 3 months to enable the Board to given 
further consideration to the new agreement between the County Council and the DLI 
Trustees regarding the future management arrangements of the DLI Collection as well as 
the promotional information and press engagement scheduled for January. The Chairman 
advised that the usual process was for update reports to be brought back to the Board 
within 6 months, however 3 months may be possible.

Resolved:

(i) That the contents of the report be noted;

(ii) That the additional information provided by Councillor Neil Foster, Portfolio 
Holder for Economic Regeneration, Terry Collins, Corporate Director for 
Neighbourhood Services and Steve Howell, Head of Service – Culture and 
Sport, Neighbourhood Services in respect of the proposed implementation of 
the future arrangements for the DLI Museum be received and noted;

(iii) That the Overview and Scrutiny Management welcomes the positive feedback 
from the DLI Trustees and the Army Museums Ogilby Trust in respect of the 
future of the DLI “collection” arrangements;

(iv) That further detailed update reports be provided to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board on the progress made against the implementation 
timetable for the new DLI collection management arrangements, the first of 
these to be considered after a period of three months from the date of this 
meeting and to include consideration of the new arrangement with both the 
University and the DLI Trustees regarding the future management 
arrangements of the DLI collection.  


